

Court of Appeal
No. 5 Civ. F085800
Superior Court
No. Civ. BCV-18-102633

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**CIVIL RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, FORMERLY THE DEPARTMENT OF FAIR
EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING, AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**CATHY'S CREATIONS, INC., D/B/A TASTRIES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
AND CATHARINE MILLER,**

Defendant and Respondents

EILEEN RODRIGUEZ-DEL RIO AND MIREYA RODRIGUEZ-DEL RIO,

Real Parties in Interest.

**On Appeal from Kern County Superior Court
Case No. BCV-18-102633, Hon. J. Eric Bradshaw**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE, BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR
JUSTICE, THE RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION,
THE GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND SIKH COALITION IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SAMANTHA LACHMAN
(SBN 331969)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 633-6800

BRADLEY GIRARD
JENNY SAMUELS
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Bend the Arc: A Jewish Partnership for Justice, the Reconstructionist Rabbinical Association, the Global Justice Institute, and Sikh Coalition (collectively, “Amici”) request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Civil Rights Department.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Neither state nor federal free-exercise protections require the exemption sought by Tastries.....	7
A. The Unruh Act does not trigger strict scrutiny.	8
B. The Unruh Act would survive even strict scrutiny.	16
II. Public-accommodations laws, like the Unruh Act, protect religious freedom.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
PROPOSED ORDER	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 11, 15, 20
<i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-58 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016).....	23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	17, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Javorsky v. W. Athletic Clubs, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 3d 706 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Restaurants, LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 368 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam)	21
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	7
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014).....	22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

California Civil Code

§§ 51 *et seq.* (The Unruh Civil Rights Act) 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
§ 51(b) 10, 11, 22
§ 51(c) 14
§ 51.2(a) 13
§ 51.2(a), (d) 14
§ 51.5(a) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article I, § 4 8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., *The Impact of Stigma and
Discrimination Against LGBT People in Texas* 56-57 (2017),
<https://bit.ly/3LQWkfE>; 17
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964) 19
